RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Atty Ref/Docket No.: 2252.009US1 Patent and Trademark Office

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
David Russell King, Steven Leonard Higgs Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? []Yes [X]No	Name: King Furniture (Australia) Pty Ltd.
	Street Address: 123 Turrella Street
	City: <u>Turrella, New South Wales, 2205</u> Country: <u>Australia</u>
3. Nature of conveyance:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes [X]No
[X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other	
Execution Date: February 1, 2011, February 1, 2011	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application.	, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Serial No. 12/904,206, filed October 14, 2010	
Additional numbers attached? []Yes [X]No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Name: Matthew L. Prater Address: Schwegman, Lundberg & Woessner, P.A. P.O. Box 2938 Minneapolis, MN 554020938	 []Enclosed [X]Authorized to be charged to deposit account 19-0743 8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any over payments to our Deposit Account No.: 19-0743
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document.	
Matthew L. Prater/Reg. No. 61,891 Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Tota	l number of pages including cover sheet: 3
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet infor	rmation to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 026500 FRAME: 0661 612-339-3061 6/23/2011 1:37:37 PM PAGE 3/005 Fax Server

ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED made this $\int_{-\infty}^{\infty} day$ of $\int_{-\infty}^{\infty} FEBRUAPU$ two thousand and eleven BETWEEN David Russell King, of 123 Turrella Street, Turrella, New South Wales, 2205, Australia, and Steven Leonard Higgs, of 5 Cogan Street, Lane Cove, New South Wales, 2066, Australia (hereinafter jointly called "the Assignors") of the first part; AND King Furniture (Australia) Pty Ltd, Australian Company Number 002 757 333, of 123 Turrella Street, Turrella, New South Wales, 2205, Australia (hereinafter called "the Assignee") of the second part.

WHEREAS the Assignors are the first and true co-inventors of an invention relating to an improved hinge assembly, which is the subject of US Patent Application No 12/904,206, of the same title, filed 14 October 2010;

<u>AND WHEREAS</u> the Assignors and the Assignee confirm that the Assignors were employees of the Assignee at the time that the invention was conceived and reduced to practice;

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH that in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignors and the Assignee hereby confirm that, by virtue of the Assignors being employees of the Assignee at the time that the invention was conceived, Assignors assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, effective nunc pro tune as of that time, as if executed on such date, the entire right, title and interest in US Patent Application No 12/904,206, filed on 14 October 2010, including the right to sue for past infringement, together with all improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted there from, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted there from; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignce as the assignce of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignce, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this assignment as of the day and year first above written.

PATENT REEL: 026500 FRAME: 0662 IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this assignment as of the day and year

first above written. Signed, sealed and delivered by the said David Russell King in the presence of David Russell King Witness signature Manya Thinga Witness name Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Steven Leonard Higgs in the presence of: Staven Leáased Higgs Witness signature Executed as a deed for and on behalf of the said King Furniture (Australia) Pty Ltd in the presence of: Name: Position: DIRECTAR Witness signature Rima JONES

PATENT

REEL: 026500 FRAME: 0663

Witness name	· .	
)	
)	
) Name:	
)	
) Position:	
Witness signature)	
)	
)	
Witness name)	
)	

6/23/2011 1:37:37 PM PAGE 5/005 Fax Server

PATENT REEL: 026500 FRAME: 0664

er Vermysla

RECORDED: 06/23/2011

612-339-3061